

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 36

ANSWERED ON 03.02.2025


Disaffiliation and Downgrading Schools by CBSE


36. Dr. Kalyan Vaijinathrao Kale:

Shri Balwant Baswant Wankhade:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) has recently withdrawn affiliation of certain schools and also downgraded some schools from senior secondary to secondary level in the country, if so, the names and locations of disaffiliated and downgraded schools by CBSE State-wise, especially in Maharashtra, Delhi and Rajasthan;


(b) the steps being taken by the Government to support those students who are affected by disaffiliation and downgrading of schools by transitioning them to other schools to continue their education;


(c) whether the Government has any data about the downgraded schools which are affiliated with CBSE till date;


(d) whether it is true that after disaffiliation from CBSE such schools are applying again for affiliation, if so, the details thereof, State-wise especially in Maharashtra; and


(e) whether any measures are being taken by the Government to prevent dummy or non-

attending schools affiliated with CBSE and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) and (b) : The List of disaffiliated and downgraded schools by Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) in Maharashtra, Delhi and Rajasthan is enclosed at Annexure-A. To support the students who are affected by recent disaffiliation, the following steps have been taken by CBSE: -

(i) The students of class X and XII of recently disaffiliated schools are permitted to appear from the same school for session 2024-25.


(ii) The students who are presently in class IX and XI shall be shifted to nearby school by the Board before commencement of the next academic session.


Likewise, to support the students who are affected by recent down-gradation, the following steps have been taken by CBSE: -


(i) The Students of Class XII of recently down-graded schools are permitted to appear in the Board Exam from the same school for the session 2024-25;


(ii) The students who are presently in Class XI in the down-graded school shall be shifted to nearby school by the Board before commencement of the next academic session.


(c) : The Board has down-graded total 17 schools w.e.f. 01.01.2024 to till date. List of these school is enclosed at Annexure-B.


(d) : The recently disaffiliated schools can only apply online for restoration of affiliation upto Secondary Level after a lapse of one academic year (i.e. from 2026-27) after removing the deficiencies pointed out with regard to running of School upto Secondary Level. These schools can apply for upgradation upto Senior Secondary Level at least only after 02 academic years of restoration upto Secondary Level, if the same is so sought for and granted.


Further, no online application for restoration of any of these disaffiliated schools (including school of Maharashtra) has been received by CBSE.


(e) : Clause 14.2.3 of the Affiliation Bye-Laws of CBSE stipulates that “No affiliated school shall present the candidates to the Board’s examination who are enrolled in an unaffiliated School/Branch.” Clause 14.2.4 of the Affiliation Bye-Laws of CBSE provides that “No affiliated school shall present the candidates to the Board’s examination who are on its roll but have not attended the school regularly or do not meet the requirement of minimum attendance for appearance in the Board’s examination.”


Recently, CBSE has disaffiliated of 21 schools and down-graded of 06 schools who were sponsoring non-attending students.


ANNEXURE

‘A’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) IN RESPECT OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 36 RAISED BY DR. KALYAN VAIJINATHRAO KALE AND SHRI BALWANT BASWANT

WANKHADE, HON'BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT FOR REPLY ON 3RD FEBRUARY, 2025

REGARDING DISAFFILIATION AND DOWNGRADING SCHOOLS BY CBSE.


LIST OF RECENTLY DISAFFILIATED /DOWNGRADED SCHOOL BY THE BOARD


Sl.No State

Affiliation

No.
School name Address

Status as on

23.01.2025


1

RAJASTHAN

1730262
VIDYA BHARTI

PUBLIC SCHOOL

TODI NAGAR, SIKAR

RAJASTHAN, 332001 Disaffiliated


2 1730430

PRINCE UCH

MADHYAMIK

VIDYALAYA

PALWAS ROAD, SIKAR,

RAJASTHAN 332001
Disaffiliated


3 1730536

SHIV JYOTI CONVENT

SENIOR SECONDARY

SCHOOL

RATHKANKARA, KOTA,

RAJASTHAN, 324010 Disaffiliated


4 1730726

LBS CONVENT

SCHOOL

IPD-2 RIICO INSTITUTIONAL

AREA RANPUR KOTA,

RAJASTHAN 325003
Disaffiliated


5

DELHI

1730790

LORD BUDDHA

PUBLIC SCHOOL

IPD-08 INSTITUTIONAL

AREA ,RIICO RANPUR

KOTA, RAJASTHAN 325003
Disaffiliated


6 2730229

ADARSH JAIN

DHARMIC SHIKSHA

SADAN

THANA ROAD NAJAFGARH

NEW DELHI, 110043 Downgraded

to Sec.Level


7 2730293

BHARAT MATA

SARASWATI BAL

MANDIR

BAWANA ROAD NARELA

DELHI, 110040 Downgraded

to Sec.Level


8 2730406
NAVEEN PUBLIC

SCHOOL

VILLAGE NITHARI

NANGLOI DELHI-110041
Downgraded

to Sec.Level


9 2730493

CH BALDEV SINGH

MODEL SCHOOL

BALDEV PARK MAIN

MUKANKIPUR ROAD

KIRARI EXTN, DISTT NORTH

WEST DELHI, DELHI, 110041

Downgraded

to Sec.Level


10 2730503

M D MEMORIAL

PUBLIC SCHOOL

FRIENDS ENCLAVE

SULTANPURI INDRAJKEEL

NANGLOI DELHI, 678594
Disaffiliated


11 2730551

P D MODEL

SECONDARY SCHOOL

88, PASCHIMI FRIENDS

ENCLAVE SECTOR-6,

SULTANPURI ROAD, 110041
Disaffiliated


12 2730619

K.R.D.INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

VILL. & POST OFFICE ISSA

PUR, MAIN DHANSA ROAD,

NEW DELHI-110073
Disaffiliated


13 2730631

SANT GYANESHWAR

MODEL SCHOOL

LAKHMI ENCLAVE,

EXTENED LAL DORA,

ALIPUR, DELHI - 110036
Disaffiliated


14 2730638

HEERA LAL PUBLIC

SCHOOL

BHAGYA VIHAR, JAIN

COLONY, MADANPUR

DABAS, NORTH WEST

DELHI, 110081

Disaffiliated


15 2730681
M.R. BHARTI MODEL

SR. SEC. SCHOOL

K-53/15, FRIENDS COLONY,

MUNDKA, 110041 Disaffiliated


16 2730694

BHARTI VIDYA

NIKETAN PUBLIC

SCHOOL

A-26, RANJEET VIHAR,

CHANDER VIHAR, WEST

DELHI, DELHI-110041
Disaffiliated


17 2730695
DHRUVA PUBLIC

SCHOOL

G - 11, JAI VIHAR, NEW

DELHI - 110043
Downgraded

to Sec.Level


18 2730705

SIDHHARTHA PUBLIC

SCHOOL

TATESAR EXTN.,

KANJHAWAL, NORTH WEST

DELHI - 110081
Disaffiliated


19 2730719
U.S.M.PUBLIC

SEC.SCHOOL

VEENA ECLAVE NANGLOI

DELHI - 110041 Disaffiliated


20 2730723

S.G.N. PUBLIC SCHOOL H - 243, KUNWAR SINGH

NAGAR, NANGLOI, DELHI -

110041
Disaffiliated


21 2730728

R.D. INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

297, NANGLI VIHAR EXTN.,

BAPROLA, NEW DELHI -

110043
Disaffiliated


22 2730752

THE VIVEKANAND

SCHOOL

SHIV MANDIR COLONY

NARELA DELHI-110040 Disaffiliated


23 2730767

HANSRAJ MODEL

SCHOOL

B-220, RAMESH ENCLAVE

OPP. R.K. PLAZA, ROHINI

SECTOR-21, DELHI, 110086 Disaffiliated


24 2730772

B.S. INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

PLOT NO. 26, DALIP VIHAR,

NILOTHI EXTN., DELHI -

110041
Downgraded

to Sec.Level


25 2730792

RAHUL PUBLIC

SCHOOL

D-16, RAJIV NAGAR

EXTN.,DELHI - 110086 Disaffiliated


26 2730840

KHEMO DEVI PUBLIC

SCHOOL

KHASRA NO. 33/4, STREET

NO SAFIABAD ROAD,

VILLAGE NEAR BHARAT

GAS AGENCY, NARELA,

DELHI-110040

Disaffiliated


27 2730851

B.R. INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

MAIN QUTABGARH ROAD,

MUNGESHPUR, DELHI -

110039
Disaffiliated


28 MAHARASHTRA Nil


ANNEXURE

‘B’


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) IN RESPECT OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 36 RAISED BY DR. KALYAN VAIJINATHRAO KALE AND SHRI BALWANT

BASWANT WANKHADE, HON'BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT FOR REPLY ON 3RD FEBRUARY,

2025 REGARDING DISAFFILIATION AND DOWNGRADING SCHOOLS BY CBSE.


LIST OF SCHOOLS DOWN-GRADED BY THE BOARD (W.E.F 01.01.2024 TO TILL DATE)


Sl.No. Affno SchoolName Address District State


1 1530284 KCA PUBLIC SCHOOL AT- JUNIA PO-

JAGESWARPADA, PS-

KHANTAPADA, DIST-

BALASORE, ORISSA

BALESHWAR ODISHA


2 2730695 DHRUVA PUBLIC

SCHOOL

G - 11, JAI VIHAR, NEW DELHI -

110043

SOUTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


3 2730752 THE VIVEKANAND

SCHOOL

SHIV MANDIR COLONY

NARELA DELHI-110040

NORTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


4 2730692 MARIGOLD PUBLIC

SCHOOL

KHASRA NO 559 JAT KH ROAD

VPO KATEWARA DELHI

NORTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


5 2730705 SIDHHARTHA PUBLIC

SCHOOL

TATESAR EXTN., KANJHAWAL,

NORTH WEST DELHI - 110081

NORTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


6 2730293 BHARAT MATA

SARASWATI BAL

MANDIR

BAWANA ROAD NARELA

DELHI

NORTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


7 2730493 CH BALDEV SINGH

MODEL SCHOOL

BALDEV PARK MAIN

MUKANKIPUR ROAD KIRARI

EXTN, DISTT NORTH WEST

DELHI, DELHI

NORTH

WEST DELHI

DELHI


8 2730772 B.S. INTERNATIONAL

SCHOOL

PLOT NO. 26, DALIP VIHAR,

NILOTHI EXTN., DELHI - 110041

WEST DELHI DELHI


9 2730406 NAVEEN PUBLIC

SCHOOL

VILLAGE NITHARI NANGLOI

DELHI

WEST DELHI DELHI


10 1030131 RAJEEV GANDHI

HIGHER SECONDARY

SCHOOL

E 8 TRILANGA CLY SHAHPURA

BHOPAL MADHYA PRADESH

BHOPAL MADHYA

PRADESH


11 1630737 SRI DASMESH SENIOR

SECONDARY PUBLIC

SCHOOL

TALWANDI SABO DISTT

BATHINDA

BATHINDA ROAD, VILL ,P.O &

TEHSIL: TALWANDI-SABO,

DISTT: BATHINDA

BATHINDA PUNJAB


12 230125 SREERAM ACADEMY CHANDRA NAGAR,  WORD NO:

3, HOWLY ROAD, PO:

PATHSALA, DIST.: BARPETA,

ASSAM

BARPETA ASSAM


13 1131026 PIONEER PUBLIC

SCHOOL

SR. NO. 111, NEAR NEW SERUM

INSTITUTE, MANJARI   ROAD,

GHULEWASTI MANJARI

PUNE MAHARASHTRA


14 2132273 MOUNT LITERA ZEE

SCHOOL, BARAUT

SAHAPUR BADOLI , DELHI

SAHARANPUR ROAD

BAGHPAT UTTAR

PRADESH


15 2520073 GOVERNMENT MODEL

SECONDARY SCHOOL

KAMORTA

KAMORTA NANCOWRIE

ISLANDS A & N

NICOBAR ANDAMAN &

NICOBAR


16 2756161 GOVT. GIRLS SEC.

SCHOOL

BAPROLA VIHAR, NEW DELHI-

110043

NEW DELHI DELHI


17 2730229 ADARSH JAIN DHARMIC

SHIKSHA SADAN

THANA ROAD NAJAFGARH

NEW DELHI

NEW DELHI DELHI

